ORDINANCE NO. 586

CITY OF CRAIG

AMENDING CHAPTER 3.08.030 (SALES TAX)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRAIG

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the code sections adopted shall become part of the code of the City of Craig, Alaska.

Section 2. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Action.</u>This ordinance amends Section 3.08.030 by adding a new section, Section 3.080.030.E.4, as shown below.

3.08.030.E.4 Notwithstanding any other eligibility requirements of Section 3.080.030, any Alaska resident who qualified for and held a valid City of Craig senior sales tax exemption card prior to July 1, 2006 may apply for and be issued a senior citizen sales tax exemption card.

day of <u>August</u> nd APPROVED this , 2007 - OF Co MAYOR DENNIS WATSON VICKI HAMILTON, CITY T THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PRO

OF AV